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Opinion

I have audited the accompanying financial statements of Northeast Public Water Authority, as of and for
the year ended December 31, 2023, and the related notes to the financial statements, as listed in the table
of contents.

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of Northeast Public Water Authority, as of December 31, 2023, and the changes

in its financial position and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

| conducted my audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards ,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. My responsibilities under those standards are
further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of my
report. | am required to be independent of Northeast Public Water Authority, and to meet my other ethical
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to my audit. | believe that
the audit evidence | have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my audit opinions.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with accounting principals generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.
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In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions

or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt bout Northeast Public Water Authority's
ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including

any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.

Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements

My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that
includes my opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance

and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial
statements.
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matters that | identified during the audit.

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting Principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's
discussion and analysis and budgetary comparison information on pages 4 - 8 and 28 be presented to
supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and,
although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards
Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial
statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. | have applied certain limited
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procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally
accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods
of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses
to my inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge | obtained during my audit of the
basic financial statements. | do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information
because the limited procedures do not provide me with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or
provide any assurance.

Supplementary Information

My audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively
comprise Northeast Public Water Authority's basic financial statements. The Schedule of Other

Revenue, Schedule of Employee Benefits, Schedule of Purchased Services, Schedule of Supplies and
Other Expenses, Board of Directors, Insurance Coverage, Water Rate schedule and Users by Class are
presented for the purpose of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements.
The information has been subiected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial



° The Authority's assets exceeded it liabilities by $1,673,077 (net assets) for the fiscal year
reported. This compares to the previous year when assets exceeded liabilities by $1,685,938.

° Total net assets are comprised of the following:

Capital assets, net of related debt of $1,274,686 including property and equipment net of
accumulated depreciation.

Net assets of $127,789 are restricted by constraints imposed by outside the Authority, such as debt
covenants, grantors, laws or regulations.

Unrestricted net assets of $270,603 represent the portion available to maintain ongoing
operations.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Authority's annual audit report includes three major financial statements. These statements
provide both long-term and short-term information about the Authority's overall status. Financial
reporting at this level uses accrual basis accounting as in the private sector.

The first of these statements is the Statement of Net Assets. This is the Authority's statement of
financial position presenting information that includes all of the Authority's assets and liabilities
with the difference reported as net assets. Over time increases or decreases in net assets may
serve as a useful indictor of whether the financial position of the Authority as a whole is
improving or deteriorating.

° The second statement is the Statement of Activities that reports how the Authority's net assets
changed during the current fiscal year. All current year revenues and expenses are included
regardless of when cash is received or paid. An important purpose of the design of the Statement
of Activities is to show the effectiveness of Authority rate structure and related revenues to
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adequately cover the operational costs of providing water services to the Authority's membership.

° The third major statement is the Statement of Cash Flows. This statement presents cash flows
provided by operations, investing and financing on a net change basis.

REQUIRED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements of the Authority report information of the Authority using accounting
methods similar to those used by private sector companies. These statements offer short and
long-term financial information about its activities. The Statement of Net Assets includes all of
the Authority's assets and liabilities and provides information about the nature and amounts of
investments in resources (assets) and the obligations to Authority's creditors (liabilities). These
also provide the basis for evaluating the capital structure of the Authority and assessing the
liquidity and financial flexibility of the Authority.

All of the prior years' and current year's revenues and expenses are accounted for in the
Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets. These statements measure the success of the
Authoritv's oberations and can he used to determine whether the Autharitv hac ciirraccefiliv





















Net cash (used) by non-capital financing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Cash used to reduce bonds payable
Cash received for interest income
Cash used for interest expense
Cash provided by borrowing
Net cash provided by (used) by capital financing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Cash used to purchase property and equipment

Net cash flows provided by (used by) investing activities
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year

———

30,453

(82,435)
3,052
(53,657)
0
(133,040)
(11,026)
(11,026)

29,770

107,393






o s - - - R i Tl L it

water and sewer system infrastructure. Purchased property, plant and equipment assets are
recorded at cost and are depreciated by the straight-line method over the estimated useful
lives of the various assets. The lives can range from 5 years for tangible personal property
up to 25 years on infrastructure assets. The capitalization policy is $250 on equipment and
$2,000 on improvements and other assets.

The costs of assets retired from service are credited to the appropriate property, plant, and
equipment account and costs of removal are charged to operations in the year incurred.

Maintenance, repairs, and minor renewals are charged against earnings when incurred.
Additions and major renewals are capitalized.
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Balance, December 31, 2022
Additions
Dispositions
Balance, December 31, 2023
Accumulated depreciation
Balance, December 31, 2022
increases
Decreases
Balance, December 31, 2023

Capital assets - net

AMORTIZATION

$ 18910 $

18,910

$ 18910 §

Loan Fees
Amortization

N+

5,232,551
4,205

5,236,757

2,271,656
113,187

2,384,844

2,851,913

332,142
793

332,935

322,184
2,578
324,762

8,174

23,793
3,040)

aNn ICHD

119,599

119,599

114,641
4,958

119,599

$ 174,869
4,633
(3,242)
176,260
104,339
4,049
108,388

S 67,872

$

$

10,879 $
1,394

12,273

12,273 $

5,888,950

11,026

(3,242)

5,896,734

2,812,820

124,773

2,937,593

2,959,140















2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029-2033
2034-2038
2039 2043
Thereafter
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the actuarial value of assets, as adjusted to fair value based on the Entry Age Normal Cost
Method, was $2.01 [dollars in billions] at June 30, 2023. Total actuarial accrued liabilities
were $12.23 [dollars in billions], and total applicable assets at smoothed market related value
were $10.22 [dollars in billions], at June 30, 2023. APERS does not conduct separate
measurements for the separate divisions or employers of the System.

Significant assumptions used to compute the actuarial value of assets and accrued liabilities along
with the schedule of funding status and progress, which presents the progress in accumulating
sufficient assets to pay benefits when due, and other statistical data are also presented in the
APERS annual financial report which can be found at www.apers.org/annualreports.
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
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Discounts Earned
Meter Rental
Repair Income
Total

Expenses
Travel
Accounting & Legal
Backhoe,Boring,Bond
Bad debt
Bank draft charges
Conference meetings
Dues & Fees
Dirt, Gravel & Base
Tank Maintenance
Billing Software
Fuel-BH,Shop,Mow
Health Insurance
Insurance Expense
Interest Expense FNBC/USDA
Meter Install
Misc Expense
Misc Shop Supplies
Office Supplies
Payroll
Payroll Tax Expense
Postage
Repairs & Maintenance
Retirement Expense
Sales Tax Expense
Security System Fee
Small Equip Repairs
Telephone/Utilities
Uniform Rent
Water Purchases
Depreciation/Amortization
Employee Reimbursem.

Total

2,136
1,105
1,262
$ 1,416,881

S 3,469
13,411

4,475

1,070

2,128

4,927
2,928
33,606
1,464
7,863
54,277
33,286
53,657
15,927
5,445
1,577
3,885
280,107
21,436
9,673
84,625
43,128
6,718
284
2,333
15,716
6,063
584,600
126,359
5,301

$ 1,429,738

0.15%
0.08%
0.09%
100.00%

0.24%
0.94%
0.31%
0.07%
0.15%
0.00%
0.34%
0.20%
2.35%
0.10%
0.55%
3.80%
2.33%
3.75%
1.11%
0.38%
0.11%
0.27%
19.59%
1.50%
0.68%
5.92%
3.02%
0.47%
0.02%
0.16%
1.10%
0.42%
40.89%
8.84%
0.37%

—y———

$ 1,335,706

15,000
2,000
1,000
1,200
3,000
6,000
3,000

10,200
60,246
26,000
52,483
9,000
4,000
1,000
6,000
259,762
19,846
9,000
60,000
39,795
3,000
300
700
20,000
5,400
580,000

133,000

100.00% $ 1,330,932

See accompanying independent auditor's report
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0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

100.00% $

0.00% $
1.13%
0.15%
0.08%
0.09%
0.23%
0.45%
0.23%
0.00%
0.00%
0.77%
4.53%
1.95%
3.94%
0.68%
0.30%
0.08%
0.45%
19.52%
1.49%
0.68%
4.51%
2.99%
0.23%
0.02%
0.05%
1.50%
0.41%
43.58%
9.99%
0.00%
100.00% $

2,136
1,105
1,262
81,173

3,469
(1,589)
2,475

70
928
(3,000)
(1,073)
(72)
33,606
1,464
(2,337)
(5,969)
7,286
1,174
6,927
1,445
577
(2,115)
20,345
1,590
673
24,625
3,333
3,718
(16)
1,633
(4,284)
663
4,600
(6,641)
5,301
98,806

—-—p———

$ 1,335,706

$
15,000
2,000
1,000
1,200
3,000
6,000
3,000

10,200
60,246
26,000
52,483
9,000
4,000
1,000
6,000
259,762
19,846
9,000
60,000
39,795
3,000
300
700
20,000
5,400
580,000
133,000

$ 1,330,932



NORTHEAST PUBLIC WATER AUTHORITY

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

The Board of Directors of Northeast Public Water Authority was composed of the following

individuals at December 31, 2023:

Jay Sabella
Sonia Boling
Matt Bennett
Linda McClellan
Brett Cox

Mike Camp
Matt Stone
Gerry Lance

President

Vice President
Treasurer

Board Member
Board Member
Board Member
Board Member
General Manager

01/01/2023 - 12/31/2025
01/01/2023 - 12/31/2025
01/01/2024 - 12/31/2026
01/01/2022 - 12/31/2024
01/01/2024 - 12/31/2026
01/01/2022 - 12/31/2024
01/01/2024 - 12/31/2026






1INCH METER - TEAL POINT:

Minimum water bill

11/2 INCH METER:
Minimum water bill

2 INCH METER:
Minimum water bill

2 INCH METER - TEAL POINT:

Minimum water bill

3 INCH METER:
Minimum water bill

$ 83.96/2,000 gallons
$9.45/1,000 gallons after 2,000 gallons

$ 56.35/2,000 gallons
$9.45/1,000 gallons after 2,000 gallons

$ 77.00/2,000 gallons
$9.45/1,000 gallons after 2,000 gallons

$120.12/2,000 gallons
$9.45/1,000 gallons after 2,000 gallons

$231.56/2,000 gallons
$9.45/1,000 gallons after 2,000 gallons



> 10,000 62

1,876

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Water loss figures for the year ended December 31, 2023 are as follows

Gallons of water purchased 128,562,170

Gallons of water sold and used 88,830,972

Gallons of water lost 39,731,198
Note: Reauired Subnplementarv Info  ation - Budeget Reconciliation

The differences between legally adopted expenditures for the Authority budgets and generally
accepted accounting principles figures are as follows:
(Capitalization of asset expenditures and nonrevenue treatment of loan proceeds.)
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section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material
weaknesses or significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may
exist that were not identified. Given these limitations, during my audit | did not identify any deficiencies
in internal control that | consider to be material weaknesses. | did identify certain deficiencies in internal
control, described in the accompanying Schedule of Findings as Finding 1 and Finding 2 that | consider to
be significant deficiencies.

Report on Complia and Other Matters
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Northeast Public Water Authority's financial
statements are free from material misstatement, | performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions

of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and
material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on
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compliance with those provisions was not an objective of my audit, and accordingly, | do not express such
an opinion. The results of my tests did not disclose any instances of noncompliance or other matters that
are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards .

Northeast Public Water Aut

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the Authority's
response to the findings identified in my audit and described in the accompanying schedule of findings.
Northeast Public Water Authority's response was not subjected to the other auditing procedures applied
in the audit of financial statements, and accordingly, | express no opinion on the response.

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of my testing of internal controls and compliance
and for the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly,
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.






NORTHEAST PUBLIC WATER AUTHORITY

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS (CONTINUED)
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

2. Establish internal control over financial statemen

Criteria

Condition

Cause:

Effect:

Recommendation

Response

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining control and for
the fair presentation of the net assets, supplementary information, and
disclosures in the financial statements, in conformity with generally
accepted accounting standards.

Northeast Public Water Authority does not have a system of internal control
that would provide management with reasonable assurance that the
financial statements and related disclosures are complete and presented in
accordance with generally accepted accounting standards. As such,
management requested me to compile and prepare a draft of the financial
statements, including the related note disclosures. This condition also
existed in prior years.

There are limited personnel with proper training and skills to provide the
necessary reporting skills for fair presentation of all the financial
information.

Financial statements and related footnote disclosures and supplementary
information required by generally accepted accounting standards, and
accounting standards would not be complete.

Use of an outside consultant to use as an aid to drafting the financial
statements.

Management has determined that it is not economically feasible to acquire
an employee capable of drafting the financial statements. These conditions
have persisted from prior years into the current year which has not allowed
the company to improve this aspect of controls.



